

In the County Court
Leon County, Florida

COMPLAINT

STATE OF FLORIDA
vs.

Loriann Goldman

Defendant

Sarasota, Florida 34243-1431

Address

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Inspector William Dalton who, being first duly sworn says that on the 31st day of March, A.D. 2020 in Leon County, Florida, the aforesaid defendant

did unlawfully and willfully placed a telephone call on March 31, 2020, at approximately 1:21 p.m. EST, to the Florida Department of Corrections Office of the Inspector General which is situated at 501 South Calhoun St. Tallahassee, FL 32399. During the telephone conversation, Mrs. Goldman threatened unlawful harm to Correctional Officers at Jackson Correctional Institution by threatening to travel to Jackson Correctional Institution and "double tap every correctional officer walking out of the institution" if the Florida Department of Corrections does not transfer her son Inmate Michael Heckerman. Mrs. Goldman then asked Administrative Assistant Hyres if she knew what "double tapping" meant. Before Administrative Assistant Hyres could respond, Mrs. Goldman stated, "a shot to the head and a shot to the spine."

contrary to the statute, rule regulation or other provision of law in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida.

William Dalton / William Dalton 5/8/2020

Complainant

501 South Calhoun St, Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Address

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 8th day of May, 2020.

[Signature]
Judge, Assistant State Attorney or Notary Public

L.E.O.

SEAL

Warrant # 2020CF1245
Agency Case # 20-07423
Officer I.D. # OIG
Charge Corruption by Threat Against Public Servant
Degree of Charge 3rd Degree Felony
Statute No. 838.021 (3) (b)
DOB 2/21/66 Sex F
Race White Hgt 5'07"
Wgt N/A Hair Brown
Eyes Brown SSN [REDACTED]
Ref. # 3118 SPN [REDACTED]
DL#/ST G435-521-66-561-0

2020 MAY 11 AM



In the County Court
Leon County, Florida

WARRANT

STATE OF FLORIDA
VS.

Loriann Goldman

Defendant

7340 Westmoreland Drive

Address

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA

TO ALL AND SINGULAR THE SHERIFF'S OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:

WHEREAS, a Complaint has this day been filed before me by Inspector William Dalton who, being first duly sworn says that on the 31st day of March, A.D. 2020 in Leon County, Florida, the aforesaid defendant

did unlawfully and willfully placed a telephone call on March 31, 2020, at approximately 1:21 p.m. EST, to the Florida Department of Corrections Office of the Inspector General which is situated at 501 South Calhoun St. Tallahassee, FL 32399. During the telephone conversation, Mrs. Goldman threatened unlawful harm to Correctional Officers at Jackson Correctional Institution by threatening to travel to Jackson Correctional Institution and "double tap every correctional officer walking out of the institution" if the Florida Department of Corrections does not transfer her son Inmate Michael Heckerman. Mrs. Goldman then asked Administrative Assistant Hyres if she knew what "double tapping" meant. Before Administrative Assistant Hyres could respond, Mrs. Goldman stated, "a shot to the head and a shot to the spine."

contrary to the statute, rule, regulation or other provision of law in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida.

THESE ARE, THEREFORE, to command you to arrest instanter the aforesaid defendant and bring him or her before me to be dealt with according to law.

Given under my hand and seal this 11 day of May, 2020.

Francis Allman (SEAL)
Circuit Court Judge Leon County

EXTRADITION APPROVED
YES _____
NO _____

F.A.R.

WARRANT

Warrant # 2020 CF 1265
Agency Case # 20-07423
Officer I.D. # OIG
Charge Corruption by Threat Against Public Servant
Degree of Charge 3rd Degree Felony
Statute No. 838.021 (3) (b)
DOB 2/21/66 Sex F
Race White Hgt 5'07"
Wgt N/A Hair Brown
Eyes Brown SSN [REDACTED]
Ref. # 3118 SPN [REDACTED]
DL#/ST G435-521-66-561-0

MAY 11 AM 11:27

CLERK OF COURT
LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

2020 CF 1245

Adult Def PC Arrest
 Juvenile Def Application for
Warrant/Capias

Clerk's Case No _____
SA Case No (s) _____

AFFIDAVIT - COMPLAINT

PAGE 01 of 2

Agency ORI # FL037275C

1. Agency Name Florida Department of Corrections		2. Agency Report Number 20-07423		3. Charge Type <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Felony <input type="checkbox"/> Misdemeanor		3a. Ordinance Type (If applicable) <input type="checkbox"/> Misdemeanor w/associated felony <input type="checkbox"/> Municipal <input type="checkbox"/> County	
4. Date/Time of Offense 03-31-2020 / 1:21 p.m. EST		5. Date/Time of Arrest		6. Arresting Officer		7. Investigating Officer Inspector William "Eddie" Dalton	

9. Defendant's Name: (Last) Goldman			(First) Loriann			(Middle)			ALIAS			9. OBTS					
10. Race/Sex W/F		11. Date of Birth 02/21/1966		12. Residence Type: <input type="checkbox"/> City <input type="checkbox"/> County <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Florida <input type="checkbox"/> Out of State			13. Weapon Seized <input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No		14. Controlled Substance Seized: TYPE & QUANTITY n/a			<input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No					
15. Height: 5'07"		16. Weight: N/A		17. Eye Color Brown		18. Hair Color Brown		19. Scars, marks, tattoos, unique physical features (Location, type & description) N/A									
20. Driver's License Number/State G435-521-66-561-0 / FL				21. Social Security Number [REDACTED]				22. Residential Telephone				23. Business Telephone					
24. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) 7340 Westmoreland Drive												(City) Sarasota		(State) FL		(Zip) 34243	

25. Defendant's Name: (Last)			(First)			(Middle)			ALIAS			26. OBTS					
27. Race/Sex		28. Date of Birth		29. Residence Type: <input type="checkbox"/> City <input type="checkbox"/> County <input type="checkbox"/> Florida <input type="checkbox"/> Out of State			30. Weapon Seized <input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No		31. Controlled Substance Seized: TYPE & QUANTITY			<input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No					
32. Height:		33. Weight:		34. Eye Color		35. Hair Color		36. Scars, marks, tattoos, unique physical features (Location, type & description)									
37. Driver's License Number/State:				38. Social Security Number:				39. Residential Telephone:				40. Business Telephone:					
41. Address: (Street, Apartment Number)												(City)		(State)		(Zip)	

42. Defendant's Name: (Last)			(First)			(Middle)			ALIAS			43. OBTS					
44. Race/Sex:		45. Date of Birth:		46. Residence Type: <input type="checkbox"/> City <input type="checkbox"/> County <input type="checkbox"/> Florida <input type="checkbox"/> Out of State			47. Weapon Seized <input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No		48. Controlled Substance Seized: TYPE & QUANTITY			<input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No					
49. Height:		50. Weight:		51. Eye Color		52. Hair Color		53. Scars, marks, tattoos, unique physical features (Location, type & description)									
54. Driver's License Number/State:				55. Social Security Number:				56. Residential Telephone:				57. Business Telephone:					
58. Address: (Street, Apartment Number)												(City)		(State)		(Zip)	

59. Charge Description: (# 1) Corruption by threat against public servant					60. Statute or Ordinance Number 83B.021 (3) (b)			<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> F S <input type="checkbox"/> Ord	
61. Charge Description: (# 1)					62. Statute or Ordinance Number:			<input type="checkbox"/> F S <input type="checkbox"/> Ord	
63. Charge Description: (# 1)					64. Statute or Ordinance Number:			<input type="checkbox"/> F S <input type="checkbox"/> Ord	

65. Victim's Name: (If business, list legal business name) (Last) State of Florida			(First)			(Middle)			66. Race/Sex		67. Date of Birth		68. Telephone Number		
69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) Inspector William "Eddie" Dalton			(First)			(Middle)			70. Race/Sex		71. Date of Birth		72. Telephone Number 850-569-1804		
73. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) 5563 10th Street					(City) Malone		(State) Florida		(Zip) 32445		74. Secondary Phone Number:				
75. Victim Notification of Arrest: NOTIFIED BY: _____ DATE: _____ TIME: _____										76. Information Given: <input type="checkbox"/> Victim <input type="checkbox"/> Rights Card <input type="checkbox"/> App Info			<input type="checkbox"/> Arrest Info <input type="checkbox"/> Domestic <input type="checkbox"/> Viol Info		

77. Physical Evidence collected in this case? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No		78. Witness Statements taken in this case? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No		79. I certify that all of the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and is page 01 of a 02 page affidavit/complaint					
Evidence Custodian's Name: David Henderson		Person responsible for statements: Inspector William Dalton		Signature: <i>William Dalton</i> Inspector William Dalton Officer/Complainant Signature				Inspector William Dalton Type or print Complainant name	

Adult Def PC Arrest
 Juvenile Def Application for
Warrant/Capias

AFFIDAVIT – COMPLAINT (PROBABLE CAUSE NARRATIVE)

Clerk's Case No. _____
SA Case No.(s) _____

Agency ORI # FL037275C

80. Agency Name Florida Department of Corrections	81. Agency Report Number 20-07423	82. Date/Time of Arrest	83. Investigating Officer Inspector William "Eddie" Dalton
--	--------------------------------------	-------------------------	---

84. NARRATIVE OF THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR PROBABLE CAUSE. The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the heretofore named defendant did commit the violations of law as stated above and the factual basis for this belief is as follows:

Your Affiant is Inspector William "Eddie" Dalton of the Office of the Inspector General, Florida Department of Corrections.

Your Affiant has probable cause to believe that on March 31, 2020, at approximately 1:21 p.m. EST, Loriann Goldman violated Florida State Statute related to Corruption by Threat Against Public Servant (1 count), in violation of § 838.021 (3)(b), when Mrs. Goldman placed a telephone call to the Florida Department of Corrections Office of the Inspector General which is situated at 501 South Calhoun St. Tallahassee, FL 32399. During the telephone call Mrs. Goldman threatened unlawful harm to Correctional Officers at Jackson Correctional Institution.

On February 12, 2020, your Affiant was assigned an investigation wherein Inmate Michael Heckerman DC#S14235, who is housed at Jackson Correctional Institution in Malone, Jackson County, Florida, [REDACTED]

On March 31, 2020, your Affiant received information of an incident wherein Loriann Goldman, the mother of Inmate Heckerman, contacted the Office of the Inspector General and made threats to kill (shoot/ "double tap") correctional officers at Jackson Correctional Institution for the alleged incident wherein Mrs. Goldman claimed her son (Heckerman) [REDACTED] at Jackson Correctional Institution.

On March 31, 2020, the Administrative Assistant to the Florida Department of Corrections Office of the Inspector General, Mariann Hyres (Mrs. Hyres) received a telephone call from Mrs. Goldman. Mrs. Goldman called from telephone number (941) 355-9455. Mrs. Hyres, in her capacity as the Administrative Assistant to the Inspector General, fields complaint calls received by the Inspector General's Office. During the telephone conversation, Mrs. Goldman relayed that she had [REDACTED]

[REDACTED] at Jackson Correctional Institution. Mrs. Goldman demanded that her son be transferred from Jackson Correctional Institution to another institution. Mrs. Goldman stated if her son was transferred, she would not pursue the matter further; however, if Inmate Heckerman was not transferred she would [REDACTED] to the media. Mrs. Goldman further threatened, if Inmate Heckerman was not transferred from Jackson Correctional Institution, or if anything happened to him, or if he were killed, Mrs. Goldman would travel to Jackson Correctional Institution and "double tap every correctional officer walking out of the institution". Mrs. Goldman asked Administrative Assistant Hyres if she knew what "double tapping" meant. Before Administrative Assistant Hyres could respond, Mrs. Goldman stated, "a shot to the head and a shot to the spine." Administrative Assistant Hyres reported this to her supervisors and provided a sworn recorded statement to the facts of the telephone call she received from Mrs. Goldman. Jackson Correctional Institution, Warden Christopher Brannon was notified of the threats and Jackson Correctional Institution was placed on notice of the security threat.

On April 17, 2020, Your Affiant, requested Jackson County Sheriff's Office contact Manatee County Sheriff's Office and request a Deputy respond to 7340 Westmoreland Dr. Sarasota, FL 34243-1431 and issue a trespass warning to Mrs. Goldman for the property at Jackson Correctional Institution in Malone, Florida due to the threats Mrs. Goldman made against correctional officers. Deputy Dan Parham responded to the above listed address and made contact with Mrs. Goldman, who he was familiar with. Deputy Parham's report indicated Mrs. Goldman advised she did make contact with Florida Department of Corrections because her son is an inmate at Jackson Correctional Institution. Deputy Parham's report further stated Mrs. Goldman made allegations of Inmate Heckerman's [REDACTED] while at Jackson Correctional Institution and that Inmate Heckerman will be transferred soon.

An investigative query was conducted on telephone number 941-355-9455 which revealed this number is associated with Howard Allen Goldman and Loriann Goldman (Husband and wife).

J-pay, a means of electronic communication between inmates and their families, was reviewed. An account communicating with Inmate Heckerman was identified. The customer information from this account coincides with known information for Mr. and Mrs. Goldman including telephone number 941-355-9455, street address 7340 Westmoreland Dr. Sarasota, FL 34243, and email address hgmd46@aol.com. Most of the messages to Inmate Heckerman from this account are signed love mom or mum.

Records were obtained from Frontier Communication including subscriber information and call detail records for telephone number 941-355-9455. Frontier Communication records reflect, 941-355-9455 subscriber information is as follows: Loriann Goldman, 7340 Westmoreland Dr. Sarasota, FL 34243-1431. Frontier Communication call detail records indicate on March 31, 2020, at 13:00, 941-355-9455 communicated with 850-488-5021 which is a Florida Department of Corrections telephone number used to file a complaint with the Office of the Inspector General.

Your Affiant, submits probable cause is established that Loriann Goldman did commit the criminal violation, related to Corruption by Threat Against Public Servant (1 count) in violation of § 838.021 (3)(b), when Loriann Goldman placed a telephone call to the Office of the Inspector General which is situated at 501 South Calhoun St. Tallahassee, FL 32399 and demanded Inmate Heckerman be transferred from Jackson Correctional Institution, attempted to blackmail the Florida Department of Corrections,

and while doing so did threaten to travel to Jackson Correctional Institution and shoot every correctional officer as they exited the institution.

Your Affiant, requests an arrest warrant be issued for Loriann Goldman, WIF DOB-02/21/1966, address 7340 Westmoreland Drive, Sarasota FL 34243 for one (1) count of violation of § 838.021 (3) (b), the laws relating to Corruption by threat against public servant:

85. The undersigned, being duly sworn, states that the foregoing information contained in an affidavit consisting of 2 pages is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 7 day of May 2018

William Dalton
Signature of Officer/Complainant

William Dalton
Officer/Complainant's Name (Printed)

OTIS
ID Number

William Dalton, Supervisor Law Enforcement
Signature of Person Administering Oath

Personally Known Other Identification

Seal

ID Type

67. Adult's Relation to Juvenile Defendant: <input type="checkbox"/> Parent <input type="checkbox"/> Legal Guardian <input type="checkbox"/> Other _____	88. Adult's Name: (Last) _____ (First) _____ (Middle) _____
89. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) _____ (City) _____ (State) _____ (Zip) _____	90. Residential Phone _____ 91. Business Phone _____
92. Notified By: (Name) _____	93. Date/Time _____ 94. Notification Method <input type="checkbox"/> Person <input type="checkbox"/> Telephone
95. Law Enforcement Disposition of Juvenile Contact. (Check one and complete release data) Release Date: _____ Release Time: _____ Released to (Name): _____	Transferred to <input type="checkbox"/> Secure Detention Released to <input type="checkbox"/> HRS Intake Officer, not detained Processed within the agency and released <input type="checkbox"/> to other than HRS